CHAPTER 388-S. F. No. 366.

An Act to reimburse Henry A. Green for moneys paid to the state for buildings and improvements made by, and the property of, said Henry A. Green.

WHEREAS, on November 20th, 1911, Henry A. Green purchased a forty-acre tract of land from the state of Minnesota, separate and apart from the improvements made thereon by himself, which forty-acre tract is described, as follows:

Lot three (3) (N. E. 1/4 of the S. É. 1/4) of section thirty-six (36), township one hundred and forty-eight (148), range twenty-

nine (29), Itasca county, Minnesota; and

Whereas, these improvements have been appraised to be of the worth and value of the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars (\$150.00), which sum was added to and became part of the purchase price for said land, and which improvements have never been in any sense the property of the state of Minnesota, although the said Green has been compelled to pay for the same,

Now Therefore, be it enacted by the Legislature of the State

of Minnesota:

Section 1. \$150 for Henry A. Green.—That when the final payment is made on the contract between the state of Minnesota and said Henry A. Green for said forty-acre tract of land, that the said Henry A. Green be credited with the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars (\$150.00), and that the purchase price of said tract of land as contained in said contract be reduced in this amount.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1913.

CHAPTER 389—S. F. No. 412.

An Act to amend Section 181 and 182 of the Revised Laws 1905, as amended by Chapter 2 of the General Laws, Special Session 1912, Section 184 of the Revised Laws 1905, as amended by Chapter 226, General Laws 1907, and Chapter 95, General Laws 1909, and Chapter 2, General Laws, Special Session 1912, Section 187, Revised Laws 1905, Section 200, Revised Laws 1905, Section 213, Revised Laws 1905, and Section 217, Revised Laws 1905, all as amended by Chapter 2, General Laws, Special Session 1912, and to repeal a part of Section 18 of Chapter 2, Special Session 1912.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State wide primaries to be held on the third Tuesday in June.—That Section 181 of the Revised Laws of